
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Tracey Guinea on 033 022 28679 
Email:  tracey.guinea@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
27 January 2023 

Planning and Rights of Way Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 7 February 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt, 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

10.35 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 3 - 
14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 January 2023 (cream paper). 
  

10.38 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the Committee is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.40 am 4.   Definitive Map Modification Order (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.  
  
The Committee is asked to consider and determine the following 
application: 
  
DMMO 10/20 – Definitive Map Modification Order 
application to add a restricted byway to the Definitive 
Map and Statement for Cuckfield Rural linking Birchgrove 
Lane and School Lane in the parish of Horsted Keynes 
  

11.55 am 5.   Definitive Map Modification Order (Pages 29 - 74) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider and determine the following 
application: 
  
DMMO 4/20 - Definitive Map Modification Order 
application to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
for Chanctonbury to add a footpath from Coombe Drove, 
Bramber to Bostal Road, Steyning in the parishes of 
Bramber and Steyning 
  

1.10 pm 6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on 
Tuesday, 28 February 2023. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 2



Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
 
10 January 2023 – At a meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Burrett (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Ali, Cllr Duncton, Cllr Gibson, Cllr McDonald, Cllr Montyn, Cllr Oakley, 
Cllr Patel, Cllr Quinn and Cllr Wild 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Atkins and Cllr Joy 
 

 
Part I 

  
20.    Declarations of Interest  

 
20.1    In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution: Code of 

Practice on Probity and Protocol on Public Participation in Planning 
and Rights of Way Committees, the following members declared 
that they have been lobbied in relation to Item 4 - Planning 
Application WSCC/015/22: Cllr Ali, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Duncton, 
Cllr Gibson, Cllr McDonald, Cllr Montyn, Cllr Oakley, Cllr Patel, 
Cllr Quinn and Cllr Wild. 

  
21.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
21.1   Resolved – That the minutes of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Committee held on 8 November 2022 be approved and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

22.    Urgent Matters  
 

22.1   There were no urgent matters. 
  
  

23.    Planning Application: Waste  
 

WSCC/015/22 - Change of use of existing hangar building from 
B2/B8 industrial/storage to sui generis, installation of combined 
heat and power plant, receipt of up to 15,000 tonnes per year of 
feedstock, generation and export of up to 1.25mW electricity and 
5.5mW thermal and installation of HV meter cabinet.  South Coast 
Skip Hire, Unit H9-H10 Ford Road, Ford, Arundel, BN18 0BD. 
  
23.1   The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services.  The report was introduced by Edward Anderson, Planner, who 
gave a presentation on the proposals, details of the consultation, key 
issues in respect of the application and the following updates that were 
proposed: 
  

        Regarding Recommendation (b), the deletion of all words 
following the word “crossing” because there is no need to refer 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



to deliveries/pickup at the locations mentioned in the original 
wording.  The amended Recommendation (b) would read: 

  
(b)   the completion of a S106 legal agreement controlling 

movements of HGVs associated with the operation of the 
EfW CHP unit so as to prohibit the movements of HGVs 
along Horsemere Green Lane and beyond the northern side 
of the Ford railway crossing. 

  
        Conditions 14 and 23 to be merged because they essentially 

covered the same issue.  Condition 23 would be removed and 
the updated Condition 14 and its title would read: 

  
Condition 14 - Storage and Processing of Waste 

  
14.        No waste types, other than those set out in the 
approved application details included in Condition No. 2 (RDF 
Composition), and any process residuals, shall be imported, 
sorted, stockpiled or processed on the site. A
[...]
 capacity.  At first glance, 
the site could be seen to be acceptable, being on an existing site.  But it is 
in a built-up area, very close to existing housing and approved new 
housing that will be built in the near future.  It is the worst kind of 
industrial development in the wrong place.  Rudford Industrial Estate is 
higgledy-piggledy with disorganised HGV movements and close 
buildings.  The proposal enhances fire risk.  The EfW would not sit well 
alongside plans to improve environmental pursuits such as walking and 
cycling tourism along the coastal route.  The impacts would risk the 
prosperity of the area.  Harmful particles and toxins will be released 
including heavy metals and fly-ash.  Studies have linked incineration to a 
wide range of health impacts.  CO2 would accelerate climate change and 
any benefit would be negated by construction.  Incineration undermines 
recycling and is incompatible with carbon net zero 2050 targets.  The 
chimney [flue] would be visible from the Grade I listed church and other 
listed buildings, the South Downs National Park, Arundel and footpaths by 
the River Arun.  The additional odour would be objectionable.  It is only 
stated that a decrease in HGV movements would be “likely”.  The new EfW 
site due to be built just outside Horsham should be sufficient to handle the 
shortfall in non-inert waste recovery.  The Waste Management Plan, which 
was put together in 2004, is out of date and was rolled over (possibly in 
2009); it was not changed but Ford and Climping have developed as a 
residential area since then.  There is no design quality in either the 
building or the proposed flue.  There will be increased background 
noise.  There is a concern about the impact on local water sources.   
  
23.5   During the debate the Committee raised the points below and a 
response or clarification was provided by Planning and Legal officers where 
applicable, as follows: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



  
References to the generatio
[...]
purpose is to effectively monitor the amount of waste that goes 
through the facility. 

  
23.6   Planning and Legal officers proposed that the substantive 
recommendations be amended, as discussed by the Committee, as 
follows: 
  
         That planning permission be granted subject to:  

(a)     the conditions and informatives set out at Appendix 1 and 
authority being delegated to the Head of Planning Services to 
amend the Reason for Condition 15, the Reason for Condition 
6, the deletion of Condition 23 and replacement with an 
amalgamated Condition 14, as worded [in Minute 23.1 
above] and, regarding Condition 22, to check the 
responsibility for heat dissipation and include appropriate 
wording in the Condition, should it be necessary if it is a 
matter for the Waste Planning Authority; and 

(b)     the completion of a S106 legal agreement controlling 
movements of HGVs associated with the operation of the EfW CHP 
unit so as to prohibit the movement of HGVs along Horsemere 
Green Lane and beyond the northern side of the Ford railway 
crossing., unless delivering or collecting from a premises between 
the crossing and Arundel or Horsemere Green Lane, or a lane or 
road that runs from Horsemere Green Lane. 

  
23.7   The substantive recommendations, as amended in Minute 23.6 
above and in relation to Condition 14 in Minute 23.1, were proposed by 
Cllr Duncton and seconded by Cllr Ali, and voted on by the Committee and 
approved by a majority. 
  
23.8   Resolved:- 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to:  

(a)     the conditions and informatives set out at Appendix 1 and 
authority being delegated to the Head of Planning Services to 
amend the Reason for Condition 15, the Reason for Condition 6, the 
deletion of Condition 23 and replacement with an amalgamated 
Condition 14, as worded, and, regarding Condition 22, to check the 
responsibility for heat dissipation and include appropriate wording in 
the Condition, should it be necessary if it is a matter for the Waste 
Planning Authority; and 

(b)     the completion of a S106 legal agreement controlling 
movements of HGVs associated with the operation of the EfW CHP 
unit so as to prohibit the movement of HGVs along Horsemere 
Green Lane and beyond the northern side of the Ford railway 
crossing.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



  
24.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
24.1   The next scheduled meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Committee will be on Tuesday, 7 February 2023 at 10.30 am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.57 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 14

Agenda Item 2



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Committee 

7 February 2023  

DMMO 10/20 – Definitive Map Modification Order application to add 
a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and Statement for Cuckfield 
Rural linking Birchgrove Lane and School Lane in the parish of 
Horsted Keynes 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Lindfield & High Weald      Local Member: Garry Wall 

 

Summary 

The application seeks to add a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and 
Statement for Cuckfield Rural between School Lane and Birchgrove Lane in the 
parish of Horsted Keynes. The application is supported by documentary evidence 
only 

Recommendation 

That a Definitive Map Modification Order, under Section 53(2) in consequence of an 
event specified in sub-section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
to add a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and Statement for Cuckfield Rural 
between School Lane and Birchgrove Lane be made. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The application, made by the Open Spaces Society, was received on 
9th December 2020 to add a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and 
Statement for Cuckfield Rural in the parish of Horsted Keynes. The 
application is supported by documentary evidence only. 

1.2 The application is made under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (WCA), being th
[...]
toric public rights. Whilst it is 
noted that some of the maps were not produced for the sole purpose of 
establishing private or public rights of access, they do seem to depict the 
claimed route in a way that would be consistent with a public highway at that 
time. 

8. Recommendation 

8.1 In consideration of all the evidence submitted as set out above, it is 
recommended that an order under Section 53(2) in consequence of an event 
specified in sub-section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
to add a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and Statement for Cuckfield 
Rural between Birchgrove Lane and School Lane, be made. 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



9. Consultation, engagement and advice 

9.1 See paragraph 3 above which details responses to statutory consultations as 
well as responses to additional consultations that were carried out as part of 
the investigation process. 

10. Finance 

10.1 The County Council is under a duty to investigate Definitive Map Modification 
Order applications and all costs associated with the consideration of the 
application by officers’ falls within existing budgets. 

10.2 Cost implications arise: 

i. In the event of an order being made and objected to, the matter may 
fall to be considered at a public local inquiry or a public hearing. All 
fees incurred after the submission of the order are borne by the 
County Council. This includes but is not limited to fees relating to the 
venue hire, advertising costs etc. 

ii. Should an order be made and confirmed; if any works are necessary to 
ensure that the path is open for public use. 

iii. Should the decision of the committee be challenged by way of Judicial 
Review. 

10.3 The recommendation made by the case officer and the decision of the 
Planning and Rights of Way Committee is based on the application of strict 
legal tests and the above costs cannot be a consideration in the 
determination of the application. 

11. Risk implications and mitigations 


[...]
nk



 

Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Rights of Way Committee 

7 February 2023 

DMMO 4/20 - Definitive Map Modification Order application to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement for Chanctonbury to add a 
footpath from Coombe Drove, Bramber to Bostal Road, Steyning in 
the parishes of Bramber and Steyning 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Bramber Castle    Local Member: Paul Linehan 

 

Summary 

The application seeks to add a footpath from Coombe Drove, Bramber to Bostal 
Road, Steyning and was submitted with 127 public way evidence forms or individual 
statements testifying to use of the claimed route between 1964 – 2020. 

The relevant 20-year period of continuous use for the purpose of the application is 
1976 – 1996.   

It is concluded that the credible evidence from a significant number of users meets 
the legal tests and that the original route of the path has, on the balance of 
probabilities, been proven to subsist. Therefore, an order should be made to add 
the path to the Definitive Map. 

Recommendation 

That a Definitive Map Modification Order under Section 53 (2) in consequence of an  
event specified in sub-section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  
to add a footpath to the Definitive Map and Statement for Chanctonbury from  
Coombe Drove, Bramber to Bostal Road, Steyning should be made.  
 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The application was made by Paul Richards on joint behalf of Bramber and 
Steyning Parish Councils, and was received on 11th August 2020.  It seeks to 
add to the Definitive Map and Statement a new footpath running between the 
parishes of Bramber and Steyning. The initial application was supported by 
14 public way user evidence forms and 113 other user statements, testifying 
to the use of 127 users in total.  The path claimed by the application is 
shown on the application plan. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



1.2  The application is made under Section 53(5) and
[...]
e

Barley House

None

®
1:500

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the 
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (c) Crown 
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 

copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 
West Sussex County Council, 100023447, 2022.

Plan: 01815
Date: 24.11.2022

Matt Davey
Director of 

Highways, Transport
and Planning

Photocopy
liable to

distortion
OS Sheet: TQ 11 SE
Grid Ref: 5178 1106

Coombe Drove to Bostal Road Twitten

Parish: Agenda Item No...........Bramber/Steyning

Legend
Application Route
Highway Boundary

Page 73

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Definitive Map Modification Order
	Planning and Rights of Way Committee
	7 February 2023
	DMMO 10/20 – Definitive Map Modification Order application to add a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and Statement for Cuckfield Rural linking Birchgrove Lane and School Lane in the parish of Horsted Keynes
	Report by Director of Law and Assurance
	Electoral division: Lindfield & High Weald	     Local Member: Garry Wall
	Summary
	Recommendation
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Land ownership
	3.	Consultations
	Standard consultations were sent to the amenity groups, the District and Parish Councils and local member.  The following comments were received:

	4.	Evidence submitted in support of the application
	5.	Evidence submitted against the application
	6.	Archive evidence
	7.	Consideration of claim
	8.	Recommendation
	9.	Consultation, engagement and advice
	10.	Finance
	11.	Risk implications and mitigations
	12.	Policy alignment and compliance
	Equality and Human Rights Assessment
	Human Rights Act 1998 Implications
	Crime and Disorder
	Climate Change
	Public Health
	Appendices
	Background papers


	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_10_20_App_1
	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_10_20_App_2

	5 Definitive Map Modification Order
	Rights of Way Committee
	7 February 2023
	DMMO 4/20 - Definitive Map Modification Order application to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for Chanctonbury to add a footpath from Coombe Drove, Bramber to Bostal Road, Steyning in the parishes of Bramber and Steyning
	Report by Director of Law and Assurance
	Electoral division: Bramber Castle			 Local Member: Paul Linehan

	Summary
	Recommendation
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Character and features of the claimed route
	3.	Land Ownership
	4.	Consultations
	5.	Evidence submitted in support of the application
	6.	Evidence submitted against the application
	7.	Archive evidence
	8.	Consideration of claim
	9. 	The 20-Year Period
	10.	As of right and without interruption?
	11.  	Evidence of no intention to dedicate
	12.	Common Law
	13.	Overall Conclusion and Recommendation
	14.	Consultation, engagement and advice
	15.	Finance
	16.	Risk implications and mitigations
	17.	Policy alignment and compliance

	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_04_20_App_1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2

	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_04_20_App_2a
	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_04_20_App_2b
	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_04_20_App_3a
	Part 1.1.pdf
	Part 1.2.pdf

	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_04_20_App_3b
	Part 2.1
	Part 2.2
	Part 2.2.pdf
	Pages from 2947314.pdf

	Part 2.3
	Part 2.4
	Part 2.5
	Part 2.6
	Part 2.7
	20230125165140.pdf
	20230125165149.pdf

	Part 2.8
	Part 2.9
	Part 2.10
	Part 2.11

	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_04_20_App_4
	Plng_RoW_07.02.23_DMMO_04_20_App_5






Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
 
7 February 2023 – At a meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Burrett (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Ali, Cllr Duncton, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Joy, Cllr Montyn, Cllr Oakley, Cllr Patel, 
Cllr Quinn and Cllr Wild 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Atkins and Cllr McDonald 
 

 
Part I 

  
25.    Declarations of Interest  

 
25.1    No declarations of interest were made. 
  

26.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
26.1   In reference to part (a) of the planning permission for Planning 
Application WSCC/015/22, an update was requested regarding which 
authority has responsibility for heat dissipation as noted in Minute 23.8 of 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
of 10 January 2023.  The Committee was advised that enquiries are being 
undertaken by Planning Officers and the Committee will be provided with 
an update as soon as possible. 
  
26.2   Resolved – That the minutes of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Committee held on 10 January 2023 be approved and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 
  

27.    Urgent Matters  
 
27.1   There were no urgent matters. 
  

28.    Definitive Map Modification Order  
 
DMMO 10/20 – Definitive Map Modification Order application to 
add a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and Statement for 
Cuckfield Rural linking Birchgrove Lane and School Lane in the 
parish of Horsted Keynes 
  
28.1   The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance.  The report was introduced by Georgia Hickland, Chartered 
Legal Executive, who outlined the application and the key points. 
  
28.2   Mr Chris Smith, representing the Open Spaces Society, the 
applicant, spoke in support of the application.  Historical evidence is 
important because common law provides that once a route is a public 
highway - including public footpaths and bridleways - it remains a highway 
forever, unless there is a Court or other Order stopping it up or diverting 
it, and no evidence has been found or provided that this has occurred for 



this route.  The historical evidence for this route is very strong.  Land 
shown in white on the Inland Revenue Finance Act 1910 map was exempt 
from tax and was mainly owned by a rating authority.  Where a white road 
joins others, which is the case with this route, it is almost certainly owned 
by a highway authority with public rights of access because otherwise 
there would be no reason for a local authority to own it. The 1930s 
Handover map shows the application route as a highway that was publicly 
maintainable.  This map, which was provided by East Grinstead Rural 
District Council to the County Council, was used to identify the 
responsibility for maintained public highways; the application route is 
shown on the map.  It would have been scrupulously checked at the time.  
No opposing historic evidence has been submitted.  It is only necessary, at 
this stage, to show that someone could reasonably argue that the route is 
a right of way.  R v Secretary of State for the Environment ex parte Riley 
[1989] stated that an Order must be made if a reasonable person, having 
considered all the relevant evidence, could reasonably allege a right of 
way subsisted. 
  
28.3   During the debate the Committee raised the points below and a 
response or clarification was provided by Legal Officers where applicable, 
as follows: 
  

State of the proposed route 
  
Point raised – The proposed route is through woodland, leading to 
an old house that was once a school.  Part of the route can be 
accessed, although with difficulty, and it is very muddy.  In its 
current state it is not suitable for a byway.  All it does is cut off a 
corner where two other paths join.  It would require a certain 
amount of work to bring the route back into use. 
  
Response – Concerns regarding the state of the path cannot be 
taken into account when determining the application.  Should the 
application be approved and the Order confirmed the County Council 
would then be responsible for restoring the route to a passable 
condition and thence maintaining it. 
Definition of a restricted byway 
  
Points raised – Clarification was sought regarding the definition of 
a restricted byway and who can use such a route. 
  
Response –A restricted byway is a highway over which the public 
have a right of way on foot, on horseback or leading a horse, with 
or without a right to drive animals and in a vehicle other than a 
mechanically propelled vehicle, thereby giving a right of way for 
pedal cyclists and drivers of horse drawn vehicles.  
  
Historical evidence 
  
Points raised – All the historical evidence is comprehensive and 
clear.  Of particular note is the Handover map, which is interesting 
and significant.  It was noted that no evidence of use had been 
submitted. 
  



Response – The application is based on archive evidence only. 
  
28.4   The substantive recommendation was proposed by Cllr Montyn and 
seconded by Cllr Ali, and voted on by the Committee and approved by a 
majority. 
  
28.5   Resolved:- 
  

That a Definitive Map Modification Order, under Section 53(2) in 
consequence of an event specified in Sub-Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a restricted byway to the 
Definitive Map and Statement for Cuckfield Rural between School 
Lane and Birchgrove Lane be made. 
  

28.6   The Committee recessed at 10.54 am to await the advertised start 
time of the Agenda Item 5. 
  
28.7   The Committee reconvened at 11.48 am. 
  

29.    Definitive Map Modification Order  
 
DMMO 4/20 – Definitive Map Modification Order application to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement for Chanctonbury to add 
a footpath from Coombe Drove, Bramber to Bostal Road, Steyning 
in the parishes of Bramber and Steyning 
  
29.1   The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance.  The report was introduced by Naomi Taite, Legal Assistant, 
who outlined the application and the key points. 
  
29.2   A statement in objection to the application was read out by the 
Clerk to the Committee on behalf of Mr Thomas and Mrs Christine Harding, 
owners of Penland Cottage and, since 2008, landowners of approximately 
8 yards of the proposed route.  The other part of the route is unregistered. 
 Good relations have been maintained with users of the cut-through 
running alongside the garden of Penland Cottage, but during 2020 the 
Hardings experienced problems with people lingering on the footpath.  On 
the advice of the Police they erected a Permissive Footpath sign to deter 
loitering.  Users felt that this might be an indication that the path would be 
closed, which has never been the case.  It provides a safe, short route 
from Coombe Drove to Steyning and is well used by the elderly, young 
and families with prams.  The Hardings would like the route to remain 
open and wish to work with West Sussex County Council to explore ways 
to keep the current line of the path either through a dedication or a 
diversion under the Highways Act 1980.  The original line of the route as 
defined by the DMMO application evidence would not be acceptable under 
any circumstances because it would run through the garden of Penland 
Cottage and have a significant impact on the Hardings’ security, young 
family and quality of life. 
  
29.3   Mr Charles Ashby, representing members of the public and users of 
the proposed route, spoke in support of the application.  Members of the 
Committee were referred to the plan on page 45, Appendix 2a, of the 
Committee report.  The plan was made in 1963 at the time that 



Chanctonbury Rural District Council approved the planning application for 
the Coombe Drove estate.  It shows the original path, which was kept for 
residents’ access.  The County Council was asked to adopt the route but 
refused.  However, it insisted the route should not be used for vehicular 
access and a brick barrier had to be erected at the Coombe Drove end, 
which got knocked over in the 1970s and was rebuilt using public 
donations.  The original route was well used.  A large amount of evidence, 
demonstrating regular, uninterrupted use during the period 1976 to 1996, 
has been provided including from people of standing within the 
community.  Mr Ashby has used the path for over 47 years.  The previous 
owners of Penland Cottage annexed most of the original route into their 
garden (which was stated as taking place in 1966), leaving the current 
narrow route.  Bramber Parish Council laid the tarmac as a one-off 
gesture.  Members were referred to page 46, Appendix 2b and it was 
pointed out that the current path is very narrow, has two blind bends and 
a high fence.  It is very difficult for those with pushchairs or wheelchairs to 
pass, and many women do not feel safe using it at night, forcing the most 
vulnerable to use a more dangerous route.  The original route was 10ft 
wide, lit at both ends and available for all to use.  The legal tests have 
been satisfied. 
  
29.4   Legal officers clarified that part of the original route was enclosed in 
the garden of Penland Cottage in 1996, not 1966 as stated by Mr Ashby.  
  
29.5   During the debate the Committee raised the points below and a 
response or clarification was provided by Legal Officers and the Chairman 
where applicable, as follows: 
  

Landowner Deposits 
  
Point raised – A general explanation of Landowner Deposits was 
requested.  It was noted that a 2009 Landowner Deposit was made, 
but it was not followed up with a Statutory Declaration.  Would the 
earlier Landowner Deposit of 1996, which was extended by a 
Statutory Declaration, have had an expiry date in 2016?   
  
Response – Section 31(6) of the Highways Act 1980 allows for 
landowners to deposit a map with the County Council showing the 
routes that they accept there is a right of way over and/or those 
that they do not.  Whilst in place these Landowner Deposits prevent 
claims of rights of access, meaning that use cannot be shown to be 
“as of right”.  During the time period in question for this DMMO 
application, a Landowner Deposit lasted for 10 years (these now last 
for 20 years).  If renewed within that period by way of Statutory 
Declaration, they could then last for a further 10 years.  The 
previous owners’ Landowner Deposit means the “use as of right and 
without interruption” effectively dates back to the 20 years 
preceding 1996.  Landowner Deposits are personal and do not run 
with the land, meaning the Deposit made by the previous owners of 
Penland Cottage was not transferrable to Mr and Mrs Harding. 
 
 
 
  



Legal Tests 
  
Points raised – DMMO applications must be made on the legal 
tests.  The evidence of use between 1976 and 1996 is quite clear.  
The principle of “once a highway always a highway” is met. 
  
Response – None required. 
  
Original route - width 
  
Points raised – Noting that Appendix 2a of the Committee report 
shows the plan provided at the time that Chanctonbury Rural 
District Council considered the application for the Coombe Drove 
estate, how was the definitive line of the proposed route arrived at, 
and what evidence supports the basis for the route to be 10ft wide? 
  
Response – Many members of the public who provided evidence of 
use claimed the width of the original route to be 10ft.  Some also 
provided documents and plans including the plan at Appendix 2a, 
which was the most useful.  A document, provided to the County 
Council by the previous owner at the time of the enclosure of the 
garden at Penland Cottage, shows the original route.  Should the 
Order be approved a width would need to be specified in the Order 
and a width of 10ft is supported by the evidence. 
  
Original route – prevention of vehicular access 
  
Points raised – What were the implications of the brick wall in 
terms of prevention of access and the original route’s status?  The 
existence of the brick wall appears to indicate the original route was 
for pedestrian use only.  Should the application be approved with a 
route width of 10ft, then some form of obstruction may be required 
to prevent vehicular access including cyclists. 
  
Response – There was no conclusive evidence as to when the brick 
barrier was removed but it is speculated that this occurred when the 
current path was put in place and because it is narrow it was not 
needed because the width does not support vehicular access.  
Should the Order be approved the County Council would not now 
require such a feature and would usually rely on signage. 
  
Original route – line of the route, ownership of the land and 
practicalities going forward 
  
Points raised – Confirmation was sought that the line of the 
original route now goes through a garden.   If the original route 
were required to be reopened through the garden of Penland 
Cottage, would the owners lose part of their garden and what 
happens to the existing land of the current route? 
  
Response – Part of the original route is now enclosed within the 
garden of Penland Cottage.  The application was made for the line of 
the current footpath; however, the evidence, including the Section 
31(6) Landowner Deposits, only supports the existence of the 



original line of the route, not the current line. DMMO applications 
are a two-stage process.  Where the County Council decides that an 
Order should “be made”, objections may be received.  Then, as an 
opposed Order, it must be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate 
for consideration as to whether it meets the legal tests for 
confirmation.  The current path would remain at least until the 
Planning Inspectorate were to confirm the Order and only then 
would the County Council consider the practicalities for reinstating 
the original line of the route, as per the confirmed Order.  If the 
Order were to be confirmed it would be shown on the Definitive Map 
as going through a garden.  However, the Committee was advised 
that it cannot take the future of the route into account in 
determining whether or not the Order subsists, as per the legal 
tests. 
  
Possible Diversion of the route 
  
Points raised – Would any application for a Diversion by the 
owners of Penland Cottage need to wait until the Order is confirmed 
or not by the Planning Inspectorate?  If an application were to be 
made to divert the route, then would any actions to reinstate the 
original line of the route be put on hold until such time as the 
Diversion Order is determined? 
  
Response – An application for a Diversion Order under Section 119 
of the Highways Act 1980 could only be made once the route is 
confirmed on the original line.  Diversion applications to the County 
Council are currently closed but due to reopen very shortly.  Any 
application would need to take its turn along with any other 
Diversion Order applications.  It is not likely that there would be any 
enforcement action taken to open up the original route, particularly 
where an alternative is available and in use, whilst a Diversion 
Order application is waiting to be determined, but this would be an 
operational decision for the Public Rights of Way Team at the 
County Council. 

  
29.6   The substantive recommendation was proposed by Cllr Oakley and 
seconded by Cllr Montyn, and voted on by the Committee and approved 
by a majority. 
  
29.7   Resolved:- 
  
That a Definitive Map Modification Order under Section 53 (2) in 
consequence of an event specified in Sub-Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a footpath to the Definitive Map 
and Statement for Chanctonbury from Coombe Drove, Bramber to Bostal 
Road, Steyning be made. 
  

30.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
30.1   The next scheduled meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Committee will be on Tuesday, 28 February 2023 at 10.30 am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.24 pm 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


